HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 16, 2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 62 - 63

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Brian Clem
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator

Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HJR 30 Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2903 Public Hearing
HB 2981 Public Hearing
SB 139A Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
62A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:11 a.m.
HJR 30 PUBLIC HEARING
011 Rep. John Lim, District 50
052 Rep. Girod
054 Vice-Chair Lim
073 Chair Witt
081 Rep. Barnhart
093 Vice-Chair Lim
100 Chair Witt
HJR 30 WORK SESSION
107 MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim Moves HJR 30 to the floor with a
DO ADOPT recommendation
114 Chair witt
117 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 — Vice-Chair Riley
62A Chair Witt Hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
120 Vice-Chair Lim will carry the bill
123 Chair Witt

HB 2981 PUBLIC HEARING




132
166
170

252
257
273
290
323
329
370

63A 025
028

033
038
043
050
060
069
076
081
HB 2903 PUBLIC HEARING
100
149
154
158

239
244
259
263
63A 268
386
395
62B 004
SB 139A PUBLIC HEARING
014
070
075
080
100
104
117
120
125
130
145

Rep. Brian Clem

Chair Witt

Jordan Schweiger, President of the Young Entrepreneurs
(EXHIBIT A)

Vice-Chair Lim

Jordan Schweiger

Chair Witt

Jordan Schweiger

Chair Witt

Jordan Schweiger

Jeanne Arana, Oregon Economic & Community Development
Department (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Witt gavels into Sub-Committee

David Weiss, Oregon Economic & Community Development
Department

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Dallum

David Weiss

Chair Witt gavels into Full-Committee

Jeanne Arana

Chair Witt

Jeanne Arana

Chair Witt

Rep. Brad Witt, House District 31

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Barnhart

James Whitty, Oregon Department of Transportation, Office of
Innovative Partnerships and Alternative Funding Manager,
(EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Girod

Jim Whitty

Rep. Dallum

Jim Whitty

Jim Craven, American Electronics Association (EXHIBIT D)
Rep. Girod

Jim Craven

Rep. Barnhart

Dan Clem, Interim Director of the Department of Aviation
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Holvey
Dan Clem
Rep. Barnhart
Dan Clem
Rep. Barnhart
Dan Clem
Rep. Barnhart
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Holvey



163 Dan Clem

176 Rep. Barnhart
189 Dan Clem
209 Rep. Dallum
218 Dan Clem
232 Chair Witt
235 Jody Brewer, Executive Secretary Department of Aviation
250 Rep. Barnhart
258 Jody Brewer
268 Rep. Barnhart
279 Jody Brewer
288 Dan Clem
298 Rep. Holvey
321 Dan Clem
334 Rep. Girod
340 Dan Clem
348 Chair Witt
358 Dan Clem
368 Chair Witt
380 Jody Brewer
390 Chair Witt
401 Dan Clem
62B 430 Chair Witt
63B 004 Dan Clem
052 Chair Witt
054 Rep. Girod
058 Rep. Holvey votes Aye on HIR 30
063 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
070 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:44

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2981, Business Plan, Jordan Schweiger, 50 pp
HB 2981, Testimony, Jeanne Arana, 2 pp

HB 2903, Testimony, Jim Whitty, 3 pp

HB 2903, Testimony, Jim Craven, 2 pp

Cow>



