HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 16, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 62 - 63

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair Rep. Phil Barnhart Rep. John Dallum Rep. Paul Holvey Bon Fred Cired
	Rep. Fred Girod
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Brian Clem
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HJR 30 Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2903 Public Hearing HB 2981 Public Hearing SB 139A Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
62A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:11 a.m.
<u>HJR 30 PUBLI</u>	<u>C HEARING</u>	
	011	Rep. John Lim, District 50
	052	Rep. Girod
	054	Vice-Chair Lim
	073	Chair Witt
	081	Rep. Barnhart
	093	Vice-Chair Lim
	100	Chair Witt
<u>HJR 30 WORK</u>	SESSION	
	107	MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim Moves HJR 30 to the floor with a
		DO ADOPT recommendation
	114	Chair witt
	117	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Vice-Chair Riley
62A		Chair Witt Hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	120	Vice-Chair Lim will carry the bill
	123	Chair Witt
HB 2981 PUBL	IC HEARING	

	122	Dan Brian Clam
	132 166	Rep. Brian Clem Chair Witt
	170	Jordan Schweiger, President of the Young Entrepreneurs
	170	(EXHIBIT A)
	252	Vice-Chair Lim
	257	Jordan Schweiger
	273	Chair Witt
	290	Jordan Schweiger
	323	Chair Witt
	329	Jordan Schweiger
	370	Jeanne Arana, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department (EXHIBIT B)
63A	025	Chair Witt gavels into Sub-Committee
	028	David Weiss, Oregon Economic & Community Development
		Department
	033	Rep. Barnhart
	038	Rep. Dallum
	043	David Weiss
	050	Chair Witt gavels into Full-Committee
	060	Jeanne Arana
	069	Chair Witt
	076	Jeanne Arana
	081	Chair Witt
<u>HB 2903 PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	Den Dred Witt Hauss District 21
	100	Rep. Brad Witt, House District 31
	149	Rep. Dallum
	154	Rep. Barnhart
	158	James Whitty, Oregon Department of Transportation, Office of Innovative Partnerships and Alternative Funding Manager, (EXHIBIT C)
	239	Rep. Girod
	244	Jim Whitty
	259	Rep. Dallum
	263	Jim Whitty
63A	268	Jim Craven, American Electronics Association (EXHIBIT D)
	386	Rep. Girod
	395	Jim Craven
62B	004	Rep. Barnhart
<u>SB 139A PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	-
	014	Dan Clem, Interim Director of the Department of Aviation
	070	Rep. Dallum
	075	Rep. Holvey
	080	Dan Clem
	100	Rep. Barnhart
	104	Dan Clem
	117	Rep. Barnhart
	120	Dan Clem
	125	Rep. Barnhart
	130	Rep. Dallum
	145	Rep. Holvey

163	Dan Clem
176	Rep. Barnhart
189	Dan Clem
209	Rep. Dallum
218	Dan Clem
232	Chair Witt
235	Jody Brewer, Executive Secretary Department of Aviation
250	Rep. Barnhart
258	Jody Brewer
268	Rep. Barnhart
279	Jody Brewer
288	Dan Clem
298	Rep. Holvey
321	Dan Clem
334	Rep. Girod
340	Dan Clem
348	Chair Witt
358	Dan Clem
368	Chair Witt
380	Jody Brewer
390	Chair Witt
401	Dan Clem
430	Chair Witt
004	Dan Clem
052	Chair Witt
054	Rep. Girod
058	Rep. Holvey votes Aye on HJR 30
063	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
070	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:44

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

62B 63B

- A. HB 2981, Business Plan, Jordan Schweiger, 50 pp
- B. HB 2981, Testimony, Jeanne Arana, 2 pp
- C. HB 2903, Testimony, Jim Whitty, 3 pp
- D. HB 2903, Testimony, Jim Craven, 2 pp